. : ‘. .
.

 oRiGEAL

Decision No. 8( [ﬁﬁ& _ o e
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAI.'.II-‘ORNIA i
In the Matter of the Investigation ) |

into the rates, rules, regulations,
¢ es, allowances and practices

of all household-goods carriers, Case No. 5330 e
common carriers, highway carriers, ) Petition for Modification No. 62

transportation of used household

and city carriers, relating to the ) ~ (Filed Jume 8, 1972)
goods and related property. | | o

Knapp, Gill, Hibbert & Si:evens‘, by Warren N. Grossman,
Attorney at Law, and Charles A. Woelfel, for

California Moving & Storage Assoclation, -
petitioner.

Thomas P. Fagan, R. T. Schmitz, Robert C. Johnson
and Richard E. Dotts, for Bekins Moving & storage
Co.; Frank A. Payne, Jr. and Ralph G. Darrow,
ggi LyonMoVan & Storage Co.; A. L. Chij : Tor

pman Moving & Storage Co.; lom Woo%f,‘ or

Smyth Van & Storage Coo ; %uig, M. Driver, for
Stringer & Driver Moving & Storage; ph E.
Rose, for City Transfer & Storage Co.; James A.
evil, for Nevil Storage Co.; Carl DEsinger,

or Settle's Van & Storage, Sam 5. Blank, Ior
Dependable Moving & Storage Co.; and Exrmest
Conner, for Ernmie Conmer's Moving & Storage;
respondents.

H. F. Kollmyer, J. C. Kaspar, for California Trucking
Esmﬁéon; and Tad Muraoka, for Jess Butcher,
California Manufacturers Association and IBM
Corporation; interested parties.

Charles F. Gerughty and Clyde T. Neary, for the
slon staff, ; .

OPINTION

in the Territory A hourly rates and charges named in Items 330 and
350 of Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B (MRT 4-B) governing the highway

4&1-




. ’ ) .

C. 5330, Pet. 62 3md

transportation of household "goods.y The gsought increases :Ln'hb_urly .
Tates amount to 12.6 percent for & unit of equipment with driver and
15.3 pexcent for 2 unit of equipment with driver and one”hel'per, A
20.7 percent increase is sought in the present per man charge for
addition,al helpers and a 15.6 percent increcase in the accessorial
hourly xate for packing and for unpacking.

The petition was heard before Examiner Gagonon at San
Francisco on July 27 and 28, 1972, and submitted on the latter date
subject to the receipt of a late-filed exhibit, which has been
received. '

The petition states that the current minfmum hourly rates
for the movement of household goods within Territory A were estab-
lished pursuant to Decision No. 79911, dated April 4, 1972, in Case
No. 5330 (Petition 58) 2/ 5214 decision authorized an average
increase of about 4.6 percent as an offset for like increases in
drivers® and helpers® wages and allied payroll expenses, effective
generally as of January 1, 1972, pursuant to collective baxgaining
agreements between household goods carriers and Teamster Unlon.
locals 2/ Under the texrms of said labor agreements, further in-
creases In labor and allied payroll expenses become effective as
of July 1, 1972. For example, the hourly wage rates for drivers,
belpers and packers will be gemerally increased 25 ceats. pex houx
plus an 8 cents cost of living allowance. A 5 percent sales tax
was also recently imposed on gasoline.

1/ Territory A comsists of the Counties of Alameda, Contra Costa, -

Marin, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara and a portion of
Sonoma County.

2/ The Califormia Movin% & Storage Association petit!.on for rehear-
ing of Decision No. 7991l was denied by the Commission's oxrder
in Decision No. 80179, dated June 20, 1972.

3/ The 4.6 percent increase authorized by Decxsion No. 79911 was in
addition to a surcharge increase of 4 percent in Territory A
rates authorized by Decision No. 78801 of June 15 1971, in: Case

. 5330 (Petition 57). ~

-2-




. ' | .

C. 5330, Pet 62 3md

In Exhibit 62-2 petitioner measured the effect of the in-
creases in labor costs and related expenses experienced by household‘
goods carriers since the minimum Territory A hourly rates: named in
MRT 4-B were last adjusted. The January 1, 1972 historical hourly
labor costs per revenue hour set forth in the Commission staff
Exhibit 58-3 of record in Decision No. 7991l was first adjusted
upward by petitionmer to reflect the carriers' July 1, 1972 ‘inoreasedj
labor and xelated expenses. The resulting updated costs were then
compared with petitioner's January 1, 1972 total hourly costs
computations set forth in Exhibit 58-1 of record in Decision No.
79911. The resulting percentage relationships were then used &6 the
datum plane for increasing the Territory A hourly rates. or:lgina.lly
proposed in Petition 58 but not subsequently adopted by the Commis-
sion in Decision No. 7991l. The percentage adjustments employed
by petitioner are set forth below:

'I‘able 1

Description Two-Axle Truck 'I.‘rac tor-Semi

Vehicle with Driver & Helper . 6.23% - 6.00%
Vehicle with Driver | 6\.56*-' - 527
Extra Helpers \ 7.80% .

Packing & Unpacking Labor < 6.57

The Commission steff alco upcated the historical costs of
recoxd umderlying the M1 4-3 Texzitory A hourly rates so as' to
reflect the increases in labor and allied expenses experienced by :
the household goods caxriers zs of July 1, 1572. The staff developed
wage and so-called fringe bencfit data by anmalysis of current infor-
mation obtained from the carriers studied in the historical cost
study of record. Rumning costs were also updated i":o. refléct} the’

5 percent sales tax imposed on gasoline. Gross reVenue'expenses
were adjusted to reflect the increase in the Cal. P.U.C. Transporta-
tion Rate Fund Fee to 0.33 percent, effective July 1, 1972.  The

percentage increases in the historical costs of record developed by
the staff are set forth below: : : :

-3-




C. 5330, Pet. 62 3md

Table 2 |
Description | Two-Axle Truck Tractor-Semi

Vehicle with Driver & Helper - 3.63%  3.52%

Vehicle with Driver ‘ 3.27 3.12.

Extra Helpers - 2.58% E

Packing & Unpacking Labor - ‘ 3.61 o

It will be noted from Tables 1 and 2 above that the per-

centage increases (datum plane) in the January 1, 1972 historical
cost data supporting the current level of MRT 4-B Territory A |
hourly rates, required to reflect the July 1, 1972 increases in
labox and allied expenses, are considerably higher under péti.tioner's o
calculations than those resulting under the like computations of
the Commission staff. The lower datum plane established by the
staff is primarily due to the following major differences in the
cost offset procedures employed by petitioner and the staff:

1. The petitioner employed the so-called Wage (Cost) Offset
procedure for determining the percentage increase (datum plané)
necessary to reflect the July 1, 1972 increases in labor costs and

:'\ allied expenses. The staff, on the other hand, employed
the Wage Offset method for determining the aforementioned
datum plane.y Under the Wage (Cost) Offset method, 'indirgct'
expenses are increased in the same proportion as direct costs;
whereas under the Wage Offset method only wage and salary expense
items included in the established indirect expemse ratios are
Increased proportionately with the increases in direct costs.

2. The staff cost engineer witness explained that the July 1,
1972 level of driver and helpexr wage costs he developed were reduced
by a productivity gain factor of 2.3 percent (Exhibit 62-6, Part
One). Said productivity rate was also employed to lower the staff ‘s

4/ The description and application of the Wage (Cost) Offset and
Wage Offset procedures are more specifically set forth in
Decision No. 76353 (70 Cal. P.U.C. 277).

e




C. 5330, Pet.’Z jod

estimated indirect labor cost ratio of 60 percent to 58.7 percent.
The resulting reduced July 1, 1972 labor costs were then used by
the staff cost engineer in his subsequent Wage Offset computations
to determine the percentage increase occurring in the January 1,
1972 historical cost data underlying the existing leve],_ of hourly
rates. The petitioner, on the other hand, contends that the house-
hold goods carriers have not experienced any productivity gains
since the MRT 4-B Territoxy A hourly rates were last adjusted” and,
consequently, no such productivity rate is employed by petitioner
in its Wage (Cost) Offset rate increase proposal.

In Exhibit 62-6, Part Two, the Commission staff rate
witness presented a revised level of Texxitory A hourly rates which
gives consideration to the actual dollar change in labor and related
expenses as of July 1, 1972. Said dollar amount of inmcrease was
determined from the staff cost engineer's prior Wage Offset compu-
tations. The hourly rates developed by the staff rate witmess
provide for an average rate increase of 3.3 percent. A ‘compaxison
of the present MRT 4-B Terxitory A hourly rates with those proposed"
by petitioner and as developed by the staff rate wit:ness are set
forth in the following Table 3-




C. 5330, Pet.Q jod /Ilmm %

Table 3
MRT 4-B, Item 330 - Hourly Rates in Cents Per hour:

‘ Territory A
Unit of Equipment Present Petitioner  otaff -

a) With Driver $ 15.50 $ 17.45  $ 15.95

bg With Driver & One Helper 27.70 31.95 28.65

¢) Extra Helpers, Per Man 9.90 11-95" 10.15°

MRT 4~-B, Item 350 ~ Accessorial Charges: ,( S
Packing & Unpacking 12.20 .10 12,65

The staff rate witness also presented a comparison of. t:he
increased revenues he estimates will acerue to the earr:.ers under
petitioner's rate proposal as opposed to the additional revenues

anticipated under the adjusted hourly household goods rates developed
by the staff. A summary of this analysis shows:

Table & -

Petitioner's Adjus.tedv |
Estimated Revenues Rate Proposal Staff Rates

As of September 1, 1972- $9,486,230 $10,947,109: - $9 799, ,275

Revenue Increase : -1 460 879 313 045
Difference ' . | $1 147 835

The staff’s computations moted in Table 4 above ind:.cat:e '
that, under the adjusted rates developed by the staff, the carriers s
would realize approximately $313,045 in additional revenues.to /
offset the July 1, 1972 increases in their labor costs and related =
expenses. The staff's estimate of the additional revenues expected

to be generated undexr petitioner! s rate proposal amounts £o approx:t- |
mately $1, 460,879.




C. 5330, Pet.gz jmd

-

Petitioner's application of its sought rate increase to the~w. CL
level of Territory A hourly rates that it originally'proposed in-
Petition 58, which was higher than the resulting level of rates
authorized by Decision No. 79911, was in contemplation of the
Comxnission's action on a pend;ng petition for rehearing of Decision
No. 79911. By Decision No. 80179 dated July 15, 1972, in Case
No. 5330, said petition for rehearing was denied. Tbis particulax
pPhase of petitioner 8 rate proposal is now contrary to the ex;sting
known facts of record and need not be further considered. 3

In Decision No. 79911 the so-called Wage ‘Offset procedure 5
for reflecting labor cost offset increases in MRT 4-B-Territory A
bourly rates was found to be "...recasomable for the purposes of
this proceeding." No evidence was presented in the instant proceedmng
which would move the Commission to reach a different £inding.

The only basis for the Commission staff application of a
productivity rate of 2.3 percent is the productivity rates estab-
lished by the Federal Price Commissfon as guidelines for use by
regulatory agencies. Appendix III of Part 300 of Title 6 of
the Code of Federal Regulations sets forth a productivity rate
of 2.3 percent for the classification "Trucking, Except Local" |
Such guideline, by definition, does not apply to local movmng ,
at hourly rates for distances not exceeding 50 miles. Additional .
the Sost conmsiderations underlying the proposed rate mncreases
consist of like increases in labor costs and allied Operating
taxes. Under Rule 23. 1, Section EY@Y ) of the; Commmssion s
Rules of Procedure rate increagses intended to pass througn in-
creased costs resu;ting from taxes, other than income taxes, are




. » l

C. 5330, Pet. 62 I1mm

not subject to procedures and guidelines*estabiished~to’give'effeca,'"‘"

to the policies of the Federal Economic Stabilization Act of 1870,
as amended. Under said act we have, therefore, only to conaider
here the increases in labor costs. The minimum household goods
rates under consideration are hourly rates. To a substantial degree"
any improvement in the productivity rate of the household‘goods
carriers involved will be reflected in fewer performance hours |
upon which the minimum hourly rates are to be applied which, ioturm,
will result in lower total f£reight charges.sl The. application of '
a 2.3 productivity factor as proposed by the staff in this proceeding
is, therefore, improper. ‘ :
Adoption of the Wage Offset increaserin MRT 4-B Territory A
hourly rates as developed by the Commission staff, modified $0-a8. '
to exclude the effects of a productivity factor of 2. 3'percent,
would result in the following changes in the staff rate developmqu:

Table 5

‘With Driver .= - s 15.95@“%
With Driver & Ome Helper - o 23-557~*'”x T
Additional Heipers, Per Man o - 10415

‘ Adjusted . Modifiediﬁ;g-hgf
Unit of Equipment \ - Statf Rates . ,Staff s

7 Packing/Unpacking | | 12, 65;H¥[ o 12.85f&7'*{37

(1) Charges rounded off to nearest £ive' cents.

The modified staff rates shown in Table 5 above provide
for an average increase of gpproximately 4.7 percent‘and projected
additional revenues of about $445,852, in lieu of the $313,045.
contemplated under the scale of rates developed by the staff.

5/ Improvement in productivity by reducing "non-productive” time of
employees or by increasing the "revenue hours” of the equipment
may lower the minimum charge per houx to the shipper. _




C. 5330, Pet.% jmd

Findings and Conclusions
The Commission finds that: : S

1. The minimum household goods hourly rates and cha.rges for '
Yexritory A named in Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B were last ad;;usted by
Decision No. 79911, dated April 14, 1972, in Case No. 5330. By |
said decision the Territory A hourly rates and chaxges were adjusted
upward so as to reflect the labor costs and allied payroll expenses
of the household goods carxiers generally in effect as of January 1
1972.

2. As of July 1, 1972, t:he prevailing costs of household
goods caxriers operating in Texritory A, as descri‘bed in M:m:!.mtm
Rate Taxriff 4-B, will be further increased due to increased wage
costs and allied expenses. The labor cost increases e:q:erienced by
the household goods carriers involved herein have not been pre.vious ly
considered by the Commission nor reflected in the current level of
hourly rates named in Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B for Territory A.

3. In recognition of the objectives of the Federal vconom:.«.
Stabilization Act of 1970, as amended, and the desire of the
Comnission to maintain its minimum rates at the lowest level com~
sistent with the maintenance of an adequate ‘transportation system,
the Wage Offset method described in Decision No. 76353 (70 Cal..
P.U.C. 277) is reasonable and appropricte._for the purposes of |
this proceeding.

4. The Wage Offset increase in Minimum Rate 'I’ariff /+-B
Texritory A hourly rates developed by the Commission staff modif:.ed
50 as not to give effect to the suggested productivity rate of 2.3
percent, is consistent with the guidelines of the Federal Prn.ce |
Commission and the Rules of Procedure of this Comnission.

5. The Wage Offset increase in Minimum Rate Taxiff 4-B
Texxitory A hourly rates developed by the Commission Staff' as.
modified in Finding &4 hereof, results in an overall: :.ncrcasc in
the winimum hourly rates of approximately 4.7 percent wb:.ch has

9=




C. 5330, Pet.?Z jmd

been shown to be justified and will résult‘in-just,'reaSOnable‘and -

nondiscriminatory minimum rates for the services to which they apply.
6. In compliance with Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Ruies

of Practice and Procedure, promulgated pursuant to the Ecomomic

Stebilization Act of 1970, as amended, the evidence of record in

this proceeding demonstrates that: - :

(2) The increases, averaging 4.7 percent, found
Jjustified herein apply to local hourly rates
which the Commission has heretofore established
as minimm rates for the tremsportation of
household goods locally within various
counties surrounding the San Francisco Bay
Area by for-hire highway carriers.

The increased minimum rates are cost justified.
as of July 1, 1972 and do not reflect future
inflationary expectations.

The Increased rates are reiuired'to assure
continued, adequate and safe service by N ,
carxriexs aged in for-hire transportation
of household goods within the aforementioned
territory.

The rate increase takes into account expected
and obtainable productivity gaians. :

The dollar amount of the increased revenue
which the increase in rates is expected to
gzzgiggzcarriers collectively is about

, -

The additional revenue is not more than re-
quired to offset like increases in operating
costs which the carriers have expericnced and’
which are not reflected in the present
minimum rates. It is expected, therefore,
that the effect, 1f any, of the increased
revenues upon carrier eamrmings will be
minimal and will not increase the carriexs'
overall rate of return on capital.

Pursuant to reasongble opportunity for par-
ticipation by all interested parties at a
public hearing in this matter, no other
carxier sppeared to present evidence expres-
sing a willingness and capacity for providing
the service at the exdsting ievel of rates. .

=10~




c. 5330, Pet. @ jmd /imm | o ®

The Commission concludes that Pet:iti.en 62 should be gran"ed‘ )
to the extent provided by the order which follows, and that Minimum
Rate Tariff 4-B should be amended to incorporate the minimmn rates
found reasonable herein. -

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B (Appendix C of Decision No. 65521,
as amended) is further smended by incorporating therein, to become -
effective December 2, 1972, Seventeenth Revised Page 28 and
Sixteenth Revised Page 29, attached hereto and by th:l’.s reference
made a part hereof.

2. Common carxiers subject to the Public Utilit:ies Act, to
the extent that they are subject also to said Decision No. 65521
as amended, are hereby directed to establish in their tariffs the
increases necessary to counform with the further adjustment ordered
herein. '

3. Tariff publications required to be made 'by-conmou caxriers
as a result of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the:
effective date of this order and shall be made effective not earlier .
than December 2, 1972, on not less than five days' not:Lce t:o
the Commission and to the publ:{.c.

4. In all other respects said Decision No. 65521 as amended
shall rxemain in full force and effect. :

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. . _ o

Dated at Sin Fraaciss ooiieorie engs 578
day of BCTOBER , 1972. I

; CO‘M!J...\-A-OS"""
“1ll- Commisstomer William Symons. Jr., boing

necensarilv abaent, did not p&ﬂicipate
ir tha Alenandrian Af ewmie




awmrmm nmsm mmc....zﬂ
© CANCINS -

‘ EXTRENT! rewea2O’
MINIMUM RATE TARIFE 4-n - a8 H NN'I‘-ED P)\OL , 2 ]

St\:'z'ION Jw=RATES {(COntinued) . o . . X ‘ rrm N

RATES 2N CINTS PER ROUR Q) (2)
(Applion for Distances of 50 Constructive Miles ox Loss)

TERRTTORY ().

onit of Lquipmenc: ’ ' on

{a) with driver \
{(b) with driver and 1 helpers :
Mdaitional helpoxs, par man B uo-

Minimum chapye==the chaxgoe for ono hour,

{1} See Svem 70 for appu.bntion Of vates,
(2) See Item 95 for computation of cime.
(3} Sow Itom 210 fox cerritorm;d-acripeiong.

DISTANSE RATES IN CENTS PER PIXCE (L) (2)

. {Applies to Shipments of Not More Than 5 Plioces for
Discances of 30 Miles ox Loao)

.

FIRGT PRECE:
nzs (3)
Not Over 10

Over * mut Not '
10 Qvear 20

‘'
'
'
[}
.
»

il

Ex

1025 T 2003

Soe Xtem 7¢ for awncntion of ‘rates.

Raten in this item will not apply €0 aplit ps.cx\:p or upl&.c dol.ivory .hipmqm:n,, )
or storate in tranait privilegaos.

Soo Item 50 for computation of distances.

ggnn:;z:“ ; Decision No, 80654

EFPECTIVE

1SSUCD BY. THE ruplic UTILITIL COMP:‘ISSION QF THE STATE OF CAUFORGIA,,. .
v SANFRANCISCO; - CALIFORNIA, -

=20=




-
o

'%mrmm xrv:sm mar:..-.z')
. _ o : CANCELS - L
MINIMUM RATE TARITE 4=n B FIPTRINT, xw:wn vncz....zo ‘

SPCTION J==RATES {(Concluded) ' L | e

MCESSORIAL RATES
Rates in Cents por Man per Hour (1) (2)(3) - _\

TERRITORY| (4) |

S U ‘. [

Packing ) _ IR
unpacking) ©ola8s 935‘,,__‘

Minimum Charge=ethe charae' £or one NOur.

See Xtem 70 for application of rates.

Seo Item 95 for computation of time,

Raten 40 not include cost of matarials, - (Stm Item 360)
See Ttem 210 for description Of territoriea.

RAT!S AND CHMARCES YOR PICKING UP OR DELIVERING
SHIPPING CONTAINEIRS AND PACKING MATZRIALS

In the event new Or used ahipping containers, including waxdrobes, are
delivered by the carrier, its agent, or employees, prior to the time
shipment is tendered f£oxr transportation, or such containers are picked
up Dy ¢he carrier, its agents or employsss subsequent to the time
delivazry ia accomplished, the ro..l.owinq transportation chm:qon shall
Do apsersed: (Soo Note 1) )

EaSh container, set up ‘ 170 conc- ‘
Zach pundle of containera,. folded f£late-= 170 contm-
Minimum charge, per delivery =sesmsccceae 790 centa’

(a) Shipping containers, includan wardzobes (Soe Note 2) and packing
maLerials which are furnished by the carrier ac the request of the
ahfpper will be charged for at not lass than-tho actual original
gouv. to the carrier of such materials, P.0.B, cnx.-r.mr'- phco of

ualiness.

In ¢he event much pack;:‘.nq materials and shipping containers are
xeturnad €O any carricr, parcicipating in the cranaportation
theroof when loaded, an allowance may BHe made O the consignoe .
or his agent of not to exceed 7% percont of the chargen uuuod
under the provisions of paragraph 2(a).

NOTE l.==Xf tho hourly ratea named in Yeam 330 provi.do a J.owor charqo than
the charge in paragraph 1 of this item such lower charge shall apply. e

NOTZE 2,==No charge vtu be asaoased’ foz' wnrdrobn or\ -h&p«lentw v.ranlporv.od
4t the rates provided in Xcem )0,

£ Change ) paciaion Now.

@ Incresss ) | 80654

ISSULD BY THE PUDLIC UTILITIE&' COMM!SS!ON OF THE. STATC OF CALIFORNIA,-

.

 SAN: FRANCISCO, CAUITCRNIA, - |




